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BEFORE TilE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOAR])

McDONALD’S CORPORATION, )
) ‘

Petitioner, ) po/lutI0~~

) PCB2004-14 ontro/Boad

V. ) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

JOINT STIPULATION OF FACTS

Petitioner McDonald’s Corporation (“McDonald’s”) and Respondent Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (“IEPA”) herebystipulate to the following facts for the

purposesofthisproceedingonly.

TilE PARTIESAND THE SITE

1. The Petitioner in this proceeding is McDonald’s Corporation (“McDonald’s”), a

corporationheadquarteredin OakBrook, Illinois.

2. The Respondentin this proceedingis the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (the

“IEPA”).

3. The site involved in this proceedingis locatedat 1120 West22nd Streetin OakBrook,

Illinois (the “Site”). TheSiteoccupiesthenortheastcornerofthe intersectionformedby

22nd Streetand Spring Road. That intersectionis the first intersectionthat drivers

encounterafterexiting1-88 andenteringOakBrook.

4. Photographsofthe SiteareattachedasExhibits 1 and2, and amapshowingthelocation

oftheSiteis attachedasExhibit 3.



PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

5. This proceedingarises out of a Petition To Appealwhich was filed by McDonald’s

seekingto reversethe IEPA’s decisiondated June23, 2003, insofar as that decision

denied$3 1,515.00in costsbaseduponJEPA’s determinationthat “the owner/operator

failed to demonstrate[that those costs]were reasonable....“ Ill.Adm.Code Title 35,

§ 105.408(a).

6. ThePetitionTo Appealwasfiled within thirty-five daysof serviceoftheJEPA’sJune23,

2003 decision, thus making the Petition To Appeal timely. Ill.Adm.Code Title 35,

§ 105.408(b).

THE FACTS GIVING RISE TO THIS APPEAL

7. A numberof yearsago,the soil at theSitebecamecontaminatedwith hydrocarbonsasa

resultofspillsor leaksthatoccurredin connectionwith theoperationofa gasolinefilling

and servicestation (sincedemolished)at the Site. Two IEPA IncidentNumbershave

beenassignedto the Site: Incident Number 902922 and Incident Number 952344.

McDonald’swasnot involved in theoperationofthegasolinefilling and servicestation.

8. McDonald’s,which purchasedand is the currentownerof the Site, hasundertakenthe

remediationof theSite. TheCorrectiveAction Planfor theremediationofthe Sitewas

approvedbytheIEPA in May, 2002.

9. The remediationof the Site is now completed,andthe IEPA hasgranteda “no further

action” letterto McDonald’s. See,e.g., Exhibits 1 and2 (photographsoftheSite).

10. Generally speaking,the remediationof the Site involved the removalof contaminated

soil from the Site and the replacementof the contaminatedsoil with clean fill in

accordancewith theCorrectiveActionPlanapprovedby theJEPA.
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11. After officials from the Village of Oak Brook (“Oak Brook”) becameaware of the

remediationof theSiteandthattheremediationrequiredcleanfill, OakBrook requested

that McDonald’susebackfill soil that Oak Brook ownedasclean fill at the Site. That

soil (the“backfill soil”) waslocatedin asoil pile on 31St Streetin OakBrook andhadto

be removedfrom thatlocation.

12. Oak Brook’s backfill soil was offered to McDonald’s at no cost to McDonald’s.

Consequently,theonly costto McDonald’srelatingto theuseofthebackfill soil asfill at

the Site (assumingthat the backfill soil was suitable for that purpose)was the cost of

removingthe backfill soil from the soil pile on 31st Streetand transportingit to and

properlyplacingit attheSiteon22ndStreet.

13. Thepotentialfor using thebackfill soil as fill wasthendiscussedbetweenCarmenYung,

an employee of McDonald’s remediation contractor, MACTEC Engineering and

Consultingof Georgia, Inc. (“MACTEC”), and Ms. Valerie Davis of the IEPA in

November,2002. In that conversation,Ms. Davis of the IEPA told Ms. Yung of

MACTEC that the IEPA would considerthebackfill soil to be acceptableasfill at the

Site if assurancescouldbeprovidedwhich confirmedthat thebackfill soil did not come

from a contaminatedsource. In addition,the IEPA alsorequestedthat one sampleofthe

backfill soil be collectedandtestedfor priority pollutants. SeeFebruary22, 2002Report,

attachedasExhibit 4.

14. The Village of OakBrook thenconfirmedin writing that to thebestof its knowledge,the

backfill soil did not comefrom a contaminatedsource.

15. In accordancewith theIEPA’s request,a sampleofthebackfill soil wastakenandtested.

The resultsof the test of the sampleof backfill soil showedthat the backfill soil was

suitablefor useasfill attheSite. SeeFebruary22, 2002Report,attachedasExhibit 4.

3



16. MACTEC hadrecommendedthat thebackfill soil be continuouslyscreenedprior to its

useasfill at the Site, andthe backfill soil wasinitially continuouslyscreenedbeforeit

wasusedat theSite. Thatscreeningdid not detectanyelevatedPID readingsorvisualor

olfactory signs of contamination. MACTEC then contacted Ms. Davis of EPA

concerningthe screening. Dueto thetime and costof continuousscreening,Ms. Davis

recommendedthat additional soil samplesbe collected and tested in lieu of the

continuousscreening.SeeFebruary22, 2002Report,attachedasExhibit 4, p. 3.

17. Nine additional samplesof the backfill soil were thereforetakenand tested,and were

found (with one exception relating to arsenicconcentration)to be within the most

stringentTACO Tier 1 soil remediationobjectives. MACTEC thereforeconcludedthat

thebackfill soil wasnotcontaminated.

18. Theremainingbackfill soil wasthenloadedat the31stStreetlocationandtransportedto

theSitefor useasfill.

19. After backfill soil arrivedattheSite,the backfill soil wasplacedin theexcavationsasfill

andthenrolledover by asheepsfootroller.

Illustrationofsheepsfootroller.
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20. McDonald’susedthe sheepsfootroller to roll overthebackfill soil afterthebackfill soil

wasplacedinto excavationsat the Site solely to compactthefill sufficientlyto prevent

voids andseveresettlement.

21. McDonald’s wished to avoid the presenceof voids and the possibility of severe

settlementbecausevoids andseveresettlementswould causethe surfaceof the Site to

sinkbelowgradeattheSite.

22. If the surfaceof the Site were to sink below grade,it would be necessaryto bring

additionalfill to theSite to onceagainrestorethesurfaceoftheSiteto grade.

23. The useofthe sheepsfootroller on the fill afterthe placementof thebackfill soil at the

Sitewasreferredto by McDonald’sexcavationcontractoras“compaction.”

24. In-placedensitytestingis typically conductedafterthe compactionoffill wheneverfill is

compactedfor thepurposeofreadyinga sitefor constructionon the compactedfill. The

resultsofthe in-placedensitytestingareusedto determineif thefill hasbeencompacted

to a densitythatis sufficientto supporttheanticipatedconstruction.

25. No in-placedensitytestingofthe backfill soil afterit wasplacedat the Site and rolled

overwith a sheepsfootroller haseverbeenconducted.

26. The placementof thebackfill soil at the Site, including the thicknessof the lifts (i.e.,

layers)employedduring theplacementofthe backfill soil, wasnot designed,conducted,

intendedorengineeredfor thepurposeofinsuringthat thebackfill soil would providea

sufficientbasefor later constructionattheSite.
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27. In its submissionof LUST Fund reimbursementrequeststo the IEPA, McDonald’s

included bills from a subcontractorfor the loading, transportation,placement and

compactionofthe soil at the Site. At therequestof EPA, McDonald’sremediationand

excavationcontractorscalculatedthatthecostofthe“compaction”includedin thosebills

— i.e., thecostof rolling the sheepsfootrolleron the backfill soil afterit wasplacedatthe

Site— wasin total $31,515.00.

THE PARTIAL DENIAL OF McDONALD’S APPLICATION
FOR REIMBURSEMENTFROM THE LUST FUN])

28. McDonald’sappliedto theIllinois LeakingUndergroundStorageTankFund(the“LUST

Fund”) for reimbursementof the cost of remediatingthe Site. That application for

reimbursementincludedwhat was later calculatedto be $31,515.00for the costof the

“compaction.”

29. In a final decisiondatedMay 12, 2003 from IEPAto McDonald’s, IEPA deductedfrom

the approvedcosts of reimbursementthe $31,515.00cost of the “compaction” of the

backfill soil attheSite.

30. McDonald’sdid not appealtheMay 12, 2003 final decision.

31. In responseto the IEPA’s May 12, 2003 letter, McDonald’s remediationcontractor,

MACTEC Engineeringand Consultingof Georgia,Inc. (“MACTEC”), sent a letter to

IEPA datedMay20, 2003. Thatletteris attachedasExhibit 5.

32. MACTEC’s May 20, 2003 letter indicatedthat thepurposeof the “compaction”was to

“preventvoids [in] andseveresettlement”ofthebackfill soil thatwasbeingusedasfill,

thatthe“compaction”wasthereforeproperlypartofthe soil placementprocess.
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33. MACTEC’s May 20, 2003 letter also indicatedthat useof crushedstoneinsteadof the

backfill soil as fill would haveraisedthe total costof the remediationby approximately

$50,000abovethetotal costwhich wasthebasisfor McDonald’sreimbursementrequest.

34. MACTEC’s May 20, 2003 letteralso statedthat theuseof OakBrook’s backfill soil as

fill insteadof crushedstone “helped the Village of Oak Brook to dispose of their

unwantedsoil andturnedit into use.” Theletteralso statedthatMcDonald’s“shouldnot

bepenalizedby employingcostsavingand environmentalconservationmethodsin site

remediationwhenMcDonald’scouldhaveobtainedfull reimbursementif crushedstone

wasusedasbackfill material.”

35. MACTEC’s May 20, 2003 letter servedas arequestfor reimbursementof $1,684.19in

costsrelatedto furnishing and installing limestoneand $31,515.00in costs relatedto

compactionof backfill. Thecostsandjustification for therequestfor reimbursementare

setforth in the May 20, 2003 letter. Theletter indicatesthat thosecostsaresoughtfor

reimbursement.

36. In a final decisiondatedJune23, 2003, JEPA deducted$31,515.00in “costs that the

owner/operatorfailed to demonstratewere reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)of the

EnvironmentalProtectionAct).” TheIllinois EPA identifiedthreeinvoicesthat formed

thebasesfor the deductionof costs. TheIllinois EPA characterizedthosecostsasbeing

“ineligible costsfor compaction.” SeeExhibit 6, attached.

37. In arrivingat its final decisiondatedJune23, 2003 andfor purposesofthis appeal,IEPA

did not anddoesnot contestthefactthat thecompactionofthebackfill soil wasproperly

partof thesoil placementprocess.
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McDonald’sCorporation

BY:________________

theirattorney

BarbaraA. Magel

MarkD. Erzen
Karaganis,White& MagelLtd.
414 NorthOrleansStreet,Suite810
Chicago,Illinois 60610
312/836-1177

Fax 312/836-9083

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

BY:_________
theirattorney

JohnJ.Kim, Esq.
AssistantCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
Fax 217/782-9807

MDEMCO15.DOC
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OakBrookCenterMall

EXHIBIT 1:

Taken9/18/2003
Looking West-Southwestfrom anupperfloor oftheofficebuilding to theeastoftheSite





EXHIBIT 2:

Taken9/18/2003
Looking southwestfrom Northeastcornerof Site





Exhibit 3: Mapshowingapproximatelocationof the Site









j MACTEC
February10,2003

..__d ~

Mr.DenKoide
McDonald’sCorporation
2111 McDonald’sDrive
OakBrook, Illinois 60523

Subject: Report ofSoil SamplingoftheVillage of OakBrook’s SoilPile
McDonald’s Corporation Property Located at 1120West22ndStreet,
OakBrook, Illinois
IEPA Incident Nos.902922& 952344
LAW ProposalNo. 52099-0-0000-0499
LAW Project No. 52000-2-2681-09

Dear Mr. Koide:

MacteeEngineeringandConsultingofGeorgia1 Inc., (MACTEC) ispleasedto submitthis Report

ofSail Samplingofthe Villageof Oak Brook’sSoil Pile in connectionwith the soil remediation

project at McDonald’s Corporation (McDonald’s) property locatedat 1120West 22nd Street in

OakBrook, illinois (subjectproperty). Our work was performedin generalaccordancewith the

scopeof work describedin MACTEC’s ContractChangeOrderdatedDecember2, 2002 andour

Recommendationson Evaluatingthe Village ofOakBrook’sSoil Pile datedJanuary3, 2003 and

approvedby McDonald’s. The following report includes the backgroundinformation, field

activities,physicalandanalyticalresults,arid conclusionandrecommendations.

BackgroundInformation

The subject property is currently a vacanttract of land owned by McDonald’s Corporation

undergoingsoil remediationundertheillinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(IEPA)’s leaking

undergroundstoragetank (LUS’I) program. The subjectproject wasformerly developedwith a

retail petroleumdistribution andautorepairfacility that subsequentlyceasedoperationarid was

demolishedaround1995. The four USTs at the subjectproperty(one4,000-gallongasoline,one

6,000-gallongasoline,one 8,000-gallongasolineand one 550-gallon usedoil) and associated

piping were excavatedand removedon November 14, 1995. Two LUST incident numbers

associatedwith the formerTJSTsystemswereobtainedfor thesubjectproperty.

MACTEC Engineering and Consulting, Inc.
1200 Jane Blvd., Suite 230 • Oak Brook, IL 60523

630-571-2162 • Fax: 630-571-0439

EXHIBIT 4



McDonald’sCorporation. OakBrook Illinois February10.2003
LAWProject52000-2-2681-09 ReportofSoilSamplingofthe VillageofofOakBrook’sSoilPile

Subsurfaceassessmentsconsistingofsoil andgroundwatersamplingat the subjectpropertywere

performedfrom 1991 to 2000. Basedontheresultsof thesubsurfaceassessments,it wasestimated

thatapproximately12,000cubicyardsof soils wereimpactedby releasesfromtheformerUSTs.

On February27, 2002,LAW (currenliy MACTEC) preparedandsubmitteda RevisedCorrective

ActionPlan(CAP) andBudgetProposalto the illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (IEPA)

basedon fmdings of our July 2000 limited subsurfaceassessment. In the revised CAP, soil

excavationanddisposalwas the recommendedmethodfor soil remediation. The IEPA via their

May 3, 2002letterconditionallyapprovedourRevisedCAP.

Soilexcavationactivitiesbeganatthesubjectpropertyon December5, 2002.

During a site meetingamongrepresentativesfrom R.W. Collins, the soil removal contractor,

MACTEC, Villageof OakBrookandMcDonald’sonNovember21,2002, theuseof soilfromsoil

pilesownedby theVillage of OakBrookas backfill materialatthe subjectpropertywas discussed.

McDonald’s has requestedMACTEC to conductsoil samplingof the soil piles and to present

additionalestimatedcostassociatedwith usingthe soil from the Village of OakBrook insteadof

theoriginallyproposedcrushedstoneas backfill material. On November22, 2002,Ms. Carmen

Yuugof MACTEC contactedMs.Valerie Davis,projectmanagerof ]EPA, LeakingUnderground

StorageTankProgramregardingsamplinganduseof the soil pileasbackfill materialatthe subject

site. Ms. Valerie Davistold MACFEC that theIEPA wouldconsiderthe soil from the Village of

OakBrookasacceptablebackfill if assurancecanbe providedto confirmthatthesoil did not come

from a contaminatedsource. In addition, the IEPA will also require that one soil samplebe

collectedfromthesoil pilesandtestedfor totalpriority pollutants.

The Village of OakBrookvia theirNovember22, 2002letterto McDonald’s,statedthat tothebest

of their knowledge,the soil pile does not containany contaminants,that the soil is a temporary

stockpileof thesoil excavatedfor the Village of Oak Brook library whenit was built abouttwo

yearsagoandtherecentVillage Hall expansion.
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McDonald’sCorporation. OakBrook Illinois February 10, 2(AIi
LAWProject52000-2-2681-09 ReportofSoilSamplingofthe Villageofof OakBrook’sSoilFile

FIELD ACT!V11’1Jt~S

On November26, 2002,MACTECpersonnelcollectedonecompositesoil samplefrom theVillage

of OakBrook’s soil pile usingahand auger. The composite soil samplewas collectedfrom five

different locations from the soil pile. Three soil samples werecollectedfrom the eastside of the

soil pile andtwo soil sampleswerecollectedfrom the top of the soil pile. Due to the presenceof

largepiecesof stoneor concreteat varioussampling locations,refusalwasencounteredat various

sampling locations. Thesesampling locationswere subsequentlyabandonedand new sampling

locationswerechosenfor sampling. The five soil sampleswerecollectedatapproximatelyfour to

five feetbelowthe surfaceof thesoil pile. The hand-augerusedfor thissamplingwaswashedwith

Alconox solution andrinsedwith distilled waterprior to useat eachlocation. The soil samples

were then compositedinto onesoil sample(designatedassoil pile 1),put into laboratory-provided

containers, packed with ice and shippedto PrairieAnalytical Systems,Inc. in Springfield, illinois

with thechain-of-custodyfor laboratoryanalysesof totalpriority pollutants.

Due to the size of the soil pile (more than 15,000 cubicyards accordingto the Village of Oak

Brook), that the soil inside the soil piles could not be readily accessibleandcheckedfor signsof

contaminationand that only one soil sample was collectedfor laboratory analyses,MACTEC

recommendedthat, as a minimum, MACTEC personnel be on-site screeningthe soil with a

PhotoiothzationHnu detector (Pit)) and checking the soil for visual and olfactory signs of

contamination at the time that the soil is beingexcavatedand loadedto thetrucksfor transportation

to the subject propertyfor use.

On-site screeningof the soil pile was subsequentlyperformedfrom December30, 2002to 3anuary

3, 2003. Soil was collectedfrom thesoil pile into resealableZiploc bagsrandomly. Soil collected

was allowed to warmup for 5 to 10 minutes. P11) headspacereadingswere then obtainedby

insertingthe P11) probe in the Ziploc bags. Basedon our on-site screening,no elevatedP1D

readings nor visual andolfactory signsof contamination were reported.

On January3, 2003,Ms. CarmenYung of MACTEC contactedMs. Valerie Davis of the IEPA

regardingcontinuingon-sitescreeningof the soil pile. Dueto the lengthof time andcostinvolved

for continuing on-site screening,Ms. Valerie Davis suggestedthat additionalsoil samplesfromthe

soil pile be collectedand testedinsteadof continuedon-site screening.(Referto MACTEC’s

Recommendationson Evaluatingthe VillageofOak Brook’sSoil Pile, dated January3, 2003)
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McDonald’sCorporation,OakBroolç fUinoi.~ February10,2003
JAWProject52000-2-2681-09 ReportofSoilSamplingofthe VillageofofOakBrook’s SoilPile

On January9,2003,MACFECpersonnelcollectedadditional samplesfrom the soil pile. Nine soil

samples were collectedfrom nine locations at approximately four to five feet below the surface

using a hand auger.The hand-augerusedfor this samplingwas washedwith Alconox solution and

rinsedwith distilled water prior tà be used at each location. The soil samples were then

cornpositedinto three soil samples(designatedas soil pile 2 through 4), put into laboratory-

providedcontainers,packedwith iceand shippedtoPrairieAnalytical Systems,Inc. in Springfield,

illinois with the chain-of-custodyfor laboratory analysesof total priority pollutants.

PHYSICALAN!) ANALYTICAL EESULTS

The soil encountered during collection of samples consists of sand andgravel,broken piecesof

concreteandbrown to greysilty clay.

Analytical results of the soil samplecollectedfrom the soil pile are compared to themoststringent

[EPA Tier 1 soil remediationobjectivespromulgated in 35 illinois Administrative CodePart742,

Tiered Approach to Corrective Action Objectives (TACO).

Various volatile organic compounds (VOCs) including 1,2,3-Trichioropropaneat 0.0234

milligrams per kilogram(mg/kg) andtoluene at0.00625mg/kg were reportedin sample3 and

methylenechloride at 0.0083mg/kg wasreported in sample4. However,their concentrations are

all belowthe moststringent TACO Tier I soil remediation objectives. VOCs werenot detectedin

soil sample1 and 2. DetectedVOC concentrationsaresummarized in Table 1.

Senü-VOCs,PCBs,pesticides,herbicides werenot detectedabovethe laboratory detection limits

in thefoursoil samplescollected.

Variousmetalsincludingarsenic,barium,chromium,copper,lead,nickel arid zinc weredetected

abovethe laboratory detection limits but their concentrations were either below the most stringent

Tier 1 soil remediation objectivesor the IEPA establishedbackgroundconcentrationsfor inorganic

chemicals with the exception of arsenic concentration reported in soil sample2 at 13.7 mg/kg

which slightly exceededtheIEPA establishedbackground concentration for arsenicat 13 mg/kg.

Metal concentrationsdetectedaresummarizedin Table2.
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McDonald’sCorporation, OakBroo/c Illinois February10, 200.,
JAWProject52000-2-2681-09 ReportofSoilSamplingoftheVillageofofOakBrook’sSoil Pile

Laboratorydatasheetsareincludedas AttachmentA.

CONCLUSIONS AN!) RECOMMENDATIONS

Basedonouron-sitescreeningresults that no elevatedND readingsnor visual or olfactorysignsof

contaminationwere reportedand the analytical results of the four soil samplescollected that

showed that only one soil sample had arsenic concentrationvery slightly above the IEPA

backgroundconcentration, we conclude that the soil at locations where the soil samples were

collectedwasnot contaminated.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide continued environmental consulting services to

McDonald’s. We are committed to providing the expertise you require for the successful

completion of this project. Should you have any questionsregarding this report, pleasedo not

hesitateto contactus.

Sincerely,

MACTEC EngineeringandConsultingofGeorgia,Inc.
F/k/a LAW EngineeringandEnvironmentalServices,Inc.

~YUJT bt~P.E
SeniorEnvironmental essional Principal

Attachment: Table1
Table2
AttachmentA — LaboratoryDataSheets
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McDonald’sCorporath,n,OakBroolç Illincj5 February10, 2003
LA WProjecs52000-2-2681.09 ReportofSoil SainpiiizgoftheVillage ofof OakBrook’sSoil Pile

TABLES
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McDonald’sCorporation, OakSrook,IL Fe0ruary .~,

LAWProject52000-2-2681-09 ReportofSoil Sampling- Sal! Pile

Table 1: Summary of Detected Volatile Oragnic Compounds in Soil Samples

Sample Identification Soil Pile I
1 1i~6IO2

(4-5)

Soil PIle 2
01/09/03

(4-5)

Soil PileS
01/09/03

(4-5)

Soil Pile 4 JTier 1 Soil Remediation

O1,~9fO3 Objective1

(45)
Sample Date
Sample Depth (feet)
Parameter (mglkg) ~__________________

1,2,3-Tiichloropropane ND ND 0.0234 ND NE
Toluene ND ND 0.00625 ND 12
Methylene Chloride ND NO ND 0.0083 0,02

Notes:
1 The most conservative Tier 1 soil remediatlan objectivefor residentialpropertiesas

presented In the TieredApproachto CleanupObjectives(TACO) in 35 Illinois Administrative

Code(lAG) 35 Part742, Appendx B, Table A

mg/lcg: Milligrams par kilogram(ppm)
ND: Not DetectedAbove Method Detection Unit
NE: No soil remedlationobjectiveestablished

PreparedBy 1~/~/J23~’~J
CheckedBy

Page1 of 1



McDonald’s Corporation,OakSmok~IL February ~,

LAWProject 52000-2-2681-09 Reportof SoilSampling-SoilPile

Table2: Summary of DetectedMetal Constituentsin Soil Samples

SampleIdentification Soil Pile 1 Soil Pile 2 Soil Pile 3 Soil Pile 4 Background Ingestion/
SampleDate 11/26/02 01/09/03 01/09/03 01/09103 Concentrations2 lnhalatio&
SampleDepth(feet) (4-5) (4-5) (4.5) (4-5)
Parameter (mg/kg)
Antimony ND NA NA NA 4.0 31

Arsenic 9,26 ~137 ,~ 109 109 13 04

Barium NA 41.7 40.9 55.6 110 5,500

Beryllium ND NA NA NA 0.59 0
Cadmium ND ND ND ND 0.6 78
Chromium (total) 7.33 14.5 8.09 9.64 16.2 390
Copper 17.5 NA NA NA 19.6 2900
Lead 18.4 24 20.2 23.3 36 400
Mercury ND ND ND ND 0.06 10

Nickel 20.9 NA NA NA NE 1,600
Selenium ND ND ND ND NE 390
Silver ND ND ND ND NE 390
ThallIum ND NA NA NA NE 8.3
Zinc 44.4 NA NA NA NE 23000

Notes:
The most conservative cleanup objective br the Ingestionand Inhalation expsoure route as
presentedIn theTieredApproachto Cleanup Objectives (TACO) in 35 Illinois Administrative
Code (JAC) 35 Part 742. AppendIx B Table A.

2 Concentrations at lnor~anlcChemicalsIn Background Soils - CountiesWithin Metropolitan
StatisticalAreas,TACO,35 IAC Part742, AppendIxA, TableG.

mg/kg: Milligrams per kilogram(ppm)
NA: Not Analyzed
ND: Not DetectedAbove Method Detection Umit
BOLD: Indicatesconcentrationaboveremedlationobjectivebut belowthe backgroundconcentration

Indicatesconcentration aboveboththerernedlationobjectiveand thebackgroundconcentration

Prepared By C_~~
Checked By: ~3~4OI).—7 ~

Page 1 of 1



McDonald’.r Corporation,OakBroolç IllLwis February10,20(i.,
L4WProject52000-2-2681-09 ReportofSoilSamplingofthe VillageofofOakBrook’.r SoilPile

ATTACHMENT A LABORATORY DATA SHEETS
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1265 Capital Airport Drive
Springfield, IL 62707-8490

Phone:217-753-1148
FAX: 217-753-1152

rrai~i~ ~jLlbrn
Decembe~r16,2002. . . . . . Systems, INCORPORATED

Ms. CarmenY~ig
Law Enviromnental& EngineeringServices:. . .

5440N. CtimberlandAve

chicago,IL 60’656 . .

‘RE: McDonald’s52000-2-2681 . PASO~~erNo.: 02 1123

DearMs: CarmenYung; .. . . .

PrairieAnalytical Systems,Inc. received1 sampleOn 11/27/2002:or theaual~~espresentedin
the followingreport. ..‘: , .‘ . . . . .~ . . .

All applicable qualitycontrOlproceduresthetrnethódspeci6cacceptancecriteria.”

This reportshallnotb~repi~oduced~exceptin full, withoutth.eprior written.cozjentofPraix~e
Analytical SystemsInc. : .• .. . . . .

If youhave anyqnestith)s,please’feelfreeto call me at.(217)75S-.i148.

Sincerely,

I-P Rouanet

LaboratoryDirector



IJ~A ;~.~Ji

1265 Capilal AIrport Diive- Sprtng6eld, IL 62707-8490 - Phone (217) 753-1148 - Fac~ImIte(217) 753-1152 - E-mail IL100323c~aol.com

• _
____ ~rranu~~ itiiaiy LIb(I1Systems,INCOOUT!.D

ClIent ‘

Address

City State ZIp Code

Phone! FacsimIle No.

l_AiA ~k~J~-G-&(dJ~ . . ::‘. ~1 ~“~r.?)cNkL[)’S 5’~~-D2 ).~“(

iz~44~p~ ~ p 4.iJ(~. , ‘.~r9 L~qaUdh1~- U.).o (‘-3 ~A ~T b~r~~I( ~ I!

~ ( ~ ~ LL (~,5 S~mplex(stiPhen~14o C. Awi~j \j ~ ~ / 3~- ~~-R-
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 16-Dec-02

CLIENT: Law Enviroximental& Engineering

Project: McDonald’s 52000-2-2681
Services Lab Order: 0211123

Lab ID: 0211123-001 • CollectionDate: 11/26,2002

Client SampleID: Soil Pile 1 Matrix: SOLID

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units OF DateAnalyzed

PRIORITY POLLUTANT METALS ANALYSIS E200.8 (SW3O5OB) Analyst: MCL
Antimony U 2.70 mg/Kg-dry 10 12/3/2002 11:51:00 PM
Arsenic 9.26 2.70 mg/Kg-dry 10 12/3/2002 11:51 :00 PM
Beryllium U 2.70 mg/Kg-dry 10 12/3/2002 11:51:00PM
Cadmium U 2.70 mg/Kg-dry 10 12/3/200211:51:00 PM
Chromium 7.33 2.70 mg/Kg-dry 10 1213/2002 11:51:00 PM
Copper 17.5 5.40 mg/Kg-dry 10 121312002 11:51:00 PM
Lead 18.4 2J0 mg/Kg-dry 10 12/412002 3:30:00 PM
Mercury U 0.540 mg/Kg-dry 10 12t312002•11:51:00 PM
Nickel 20.9 . 2.70 mg/Kg-dry 10 121312002 11:51:00PM
Selenium U 2.70 mg/Kg-dry 10 1213/2002 11:51:00 PM
Silver U 2.70 mg/Kg-dry’ 10 1213/2002 11:51:00 PM
Thallium U 2.70 mg/Kg-dry 10 12/4/2002 3:30:00 PM
Zinc • 44.4 5.40 mg/Kg-dry 10 12/3/2002 11:51:00 PM

SEMIVOLATILES ANALYSIS . SWS2TOC (SW3550B) Analyst: JA
I 2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 389 pg/Kg-dry I • 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
1,2-Dichiorobenzene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
1,3-Dlchloroberrzene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:1 7:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U 389 pg/Kg-dry I 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
2,4.5-Trichlorophenol U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
2,4,6-Trithiorophenoi U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/2002 1:17:00 PM
2,4-Dichlorophenol . U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
2,4-Dimethyiphenol U 389 pg/Kg-dry I • 12/4/2002 1:1 7:00 PM
2,4-Dlnltrophenol Li 1940 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/20021:17:00 PM
2,4-Dlnltrotoiuene LI 777 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/2002 1:17:00 PM
2,6-Dinitrotoluene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 121412002 1:17:00 PM
2-Chloronaphthalene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214120021:17:00 PM
2-Chlorophenaf 1! 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 121412002 1:17:00 PM
2-Methylnaphthalene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
2-Methyiphenol U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
2-Nitroaniline U 1940 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214120021:17:00 PM
2-Nitrophenof U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/412002 1:17:00 PM
3 & 4-Methyiphenol U 777 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00PM
3,3’-Dichlorobenzidine U 777 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
3-Nitroaniline U 1940 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
4,6-Dinitro-2-rnethyiphenoi ‘ U 1940 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
4-Chloro-3-methylphenoi U 777 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
4-Chioroaniline U 777 pg/Kg-dry I 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/2002 1:17:00 PM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. ‘ Date: 16-Dec-02

CLIENT: Law Envirotunental& EngineeringServices Lab Order: 0211123
Project: McDonald’s 52000-2-2681

SEMIVOLATILES ANALYSIS SW8270C (SW3550B) Analyst: JA
4-Nitroaniline U 777 pg/Kg-dry I 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
4-Nitrophenol U 1940 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM

Acenaphthene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Acenaphthylene U 389 pg/Kg-dry I 12/4/20021:17:00 PM
Anthracene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/2002 1:17:00 PM
Benzo(a)anthracene U 389 ~ 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Benzo(a)pyrene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Ben~o(b)fluoranthene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Benzo(k)tluoranthene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Benzoicacld U 1940 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/20021:17:OOPM
Benzylalcohol U 777 pg/Kg-dry I 12/4/20021:17:OOPM
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/2002 1:17:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/2002 1:17:00 PM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Bis(2-ethyihexyl)phthalate U 389 ~~/K~-d~ 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Butyl benzyl phthalate U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Carbazole U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/2002 1:17:00PM
Chrysene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM

Di-n-butyl phthalate U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/2002 1:17:00 PM

Di-n-octyl phthalate U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00PM
Dlbenz(a,h)anthracene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Dibenzofuran U 1940 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Diethyl phthalate U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Dimethyl phthalate U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Fluoranthene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002•1:17:OOPM
Fluorene U 389 pg/Kg-dry I 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Hexachiorobenzene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Hexachiorobutadiene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene U 777 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00PM
Hexachloroethane U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
lrtdeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:1 7:00 PM
isophorone U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/20021:17:00 PM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
N-Nitrosodiphenytamine U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 121412002 1:17:00 PM
Naphthalene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Nitrobenzene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Pentachiorophenol Li 1940 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Phenanthrene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/2002 1:1 7:00 PM
Phenol U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/4/2002 1:17:00 PM
Pyrene U 389 pg/Kg-dry 1 1214/2002 1:17:00 PM

VOLATILES ANALYSIS SWS2GOB Analyst: RP
1,1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/312002 1:15:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichioroethane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 1213120021:15:00 PM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 16-Dec-02

CLIENT: LawEnvironmental& Engineering Services Lab Order: 0211123
Project: McDonald’s 52000-2-2681

VOLATILES ANALYSIS. - SW8260B Analyst: SP
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00PM
1,1 ,2-Trichioroethane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane U 5.83 ~~/K~-d~ 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene . U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3120021:15:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene U 5.83 pg/Kgry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethyibenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
1,2-IJlbromo-3-chloroprOpane U 11.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3(2002 1:15:00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane U 11.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00PM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
1,2-Dlchloropropane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
I,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/20021:15:00 PM
1,3-Dlchlorobenzene U 5,83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
1,3-Dicttloropropane U 583 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3120021:15:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 1213/2002 1:15:00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12(3/2002 1:15:00 PM
2-Butanone ‘ U . 11.7 pg/Kg-dry ‘ 1 12/3/20021:15:00 PM
2-Chforoethyl vinyl ether U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
2-Chiorotoluene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3(2002 1:15:00 PM
2-Hexanone U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12(3/2002 I:15~00PM
4-Chfcrctoluene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/312002 1:15:00 PM
4-Metliyl-2-pentanone U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Acetone U 58.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/20021:15:00 PM
Acetonitriie U 58.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Acrolein U 58.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Acrylonltrffe U 58.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 12(3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Benzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Bromobenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3(2002 1:1 5:00 PM
Bromochloromethane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/312002 1:15:00 PM
Bromodlchlorornethane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Bromoforrn U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Bromomethane U 11.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Butylbenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Carbon disulfide U 11.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Carbon tetrachioride U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Chlorobenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002.1:15:00 PM
Chloroethane (1 11.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/20021:15:00 PM
Chloroform U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:1 5:00 PM
Chioromethane U 11.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/312002 1:1 5:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dlchloropropene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Dibromochioromethane LI 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 1213/2002 1:15:00 PM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 16-Dec-02

CLIENT: Law Environmental& EngineeringServices Lab Order: 0211123
Project: McDonald’s 52000-2-2681 .

VOLATILES ANALYSIS - SW8260B Analyst: BP
Dibromomethane U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry - 1 1213/2002 1:15:00 PM
Dichlorodifluoromethane U 11.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1213/2002 1:15:00 PM
Ethylbenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/312002 1:15:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene U 11.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
lsopropylbenzene U 583 pg/Kg-dry 1 12(3/2002 1:15:00PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Methylene chloride U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/20021:15:00 PM
Naphthalene U 14.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:1 5:00 PM
p-Isopropyltoluene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Propylbenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3(2002 1:15:00PM
sec-Butylbenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12(3(2002 1:15:00PM
Styrene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00PM
tert-Butyibenzene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00 PM
Tetrachloroethene U 5:83 pg/Kg-dry I 12/312002 1:15:00PM
Toluene U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry ‘1 12(3/2002 1:15:00 PM
trans-I ,2-Dichloroethefle U 5.83 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:1 5:00 PM
trans-I ,3-Dichloropropene U 5.83 ~ 1 12/312002 1:15:00 PM
Trichioroethene U 583 ~~/K~-d~ 1 12/312002 1:1 5:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane U 11.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00PM
Vinylacetate U 11.7 pg/Kg-dry . I 1213120021:15:OOPM
Vinyl chloride - U 11.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3/2002 1:15:00PM
Xylenes, Total U 17.5 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/3(2002 1:15:00PM

ORGANOCHLORINEPESTICIDES ANALYSIS SW8O8IA - Analyst: SUB
4,4’-DDD U 0.003 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
4,4-ODE U 0.003 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
4,4’-DDT U 0.006 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Aldrin U 0.003 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
alpha-BHC U 0.002 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
beta-BHC U 0.003 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Chiardane U 0.009 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
delta-BHC U 0.003 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Dieldrin U 0.003 pg/Kg-dry I 12/5/2002
Endosulfan I U 0.003 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Endosulfan II U 0.011 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
EndosuWan sulfate U 0.005 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Endrin U 0.004 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Endrin aldehyde Ii 0.004 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
gamma-BHC U 0.004 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Heptachlor U 0.003 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Heptachior epoxide U 0.003 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Methoxychlor U 0.007 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Toxaphene U 0.076 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS ANALYSIS SW8082 Analyst: SUB
Aroclor 1016 U 0.688 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
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Prairie Analytical Systems,[nc. Date: 16-Dec-02

CLIENT: LawEnvironrnen.tal& EngineeringServices Lab Order: 0211123
Project: McDonald’s52000-2-2681 .

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS ANALYSIS SW8082 - Analyst SUB
Arociorl22l U 0.688 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Aroclor 1232 U 0.688 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Aroclor 1242 U 0.688 pg/Kg-dry I 12(5/2002
Aroclor 1248 U 0.688 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Aroclor 1254 U 0.688 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Aroclor 1260 U 0.688 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002

HERBICIDES ANALYSIS SW8I5IA Analyst: SUB
2,4,5-T U 23.2 pg/Kg-dry I 12/5/2002
2,4,5-1P (Silvex) U 23.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/512002
24-0 U 232 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
24-DB U 232 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Dalapon U 462 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Dicarnba U , . 23.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Dichiorprop U 232 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Dinoseb U 116 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
MCPA U 4620 pg/Kg-dry I 12/512002
MCPP U 4620 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002
Penlachiorophenoi U 23.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 12/5/2002

PERCENT MOISTURE ANALYSIS 02216 Analyst RN
PercentMolsture 14.3 - 0.01 wt°fo 1 12(3/2002
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc..

Qualifiers:

B - Analytedetectedin theassociatedmethodblank.

E - Valueabovequantitationrange.

H - Analysisperformedpastholdingtime.

HT - Samplereceivedpastholdingtime.

I - AnalytedetectedbetweenRL andMDL.

R - RPDoutsideacceptancelimits.

S - SpIkerecovexyoutsideacceptancelimits.

U - Analytenotdetected(I.e. lessthanRL or MDL).

Page11 of 11



— .
Uiast~i~i.~rrairiG

Systems,INCORPORATED

Ms.CarmenYung -

LawEnvironmental& EngineeringServices
5440N. CumberlandAve

Chicago,IL 60656

RE: McDonalds52000-2-2681-10

DearMsCarmenYung:.

It~L).I:~-~)
i_s -

301041

• PrairieAnalyticalSystems,Inc. received3 sampleson 1/10/2003~orthe analysespresentedin
thefollowing- repott. . - . - . - - - -

All applicablequility controlproceduresmetmethodspecificacceptancecriteria.

Thisreportshailfiot bereproduced,exceptin full, withoutthe.prior~ittenconsentofPrairie
Analytical Systeths,Inc.- . . -. - . . .

If youhaveanyquestions,pleasefeel freeto callmeat(217)75~-1148. -

Sincerely, -~- . - - - -

January29,2003

TestingLabor~aroty

1265 Capital Airport Dnve
Springfield, IL 62707-8490

Phone:217-753-114.8
-- FAX: 217-753-1152
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Size of Conatlner 40 mL - 125 mL 250 mL 500 mL 1000 mL 0 - Other (Specify)
2

T~eof Container G - Glass (Clear) AG- Glass (Amber) P- HOPE • VC- Volatile Core SC- Soil Core 0- Other (Specify)

M= Matrix Code A-Aqueous OW- Drinking Water NA-Non-aqueous Liquid - SE - Saline Water - S- Solids 0- Other (Specify)

P = Preservative Code A- None —

Relinquished By
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B - HNO, • - C~.tl~SO..._s 0- Na
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~SpecialInstructions: . PAS Project Code -

PAS-COC 186.185(b) Pa9e ______ of ______ Copies: White-Client Yellow-PAS, Inc. Fink - Sampler



Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environmenial& EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041
Project: McDonalds52000-2-2681-10

Lab ID: 0301041001 CollectionDate: 1/9/2003
Client SampleID: soil pile 2 Matrix; SOLID

Analyses • Result Limit Qual Units DF DateAnalyzed

METALSANALYSIS E200.B (SW3O5OB) Analyst: MCL
Arsenic 13.7 2.05 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 6:51:00 PM
Barium 41.7 2.05 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 6:51:00 PM
Cadmium U 2.05 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 6:51:00PM
Chromium 14.5 10.2 mg/Kg-dry 50 1/14/2003 8:19:00 PM
Lead 24.0 2.05 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 6:51:00 PM
Mercury U 0.410 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 6:51 :00 PM
Selenium U 2.05 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/1 4/2003 6:51:00 PM
Silver U 2.05 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 6:51 :00 PM

SEMIVOLATILES ANALYSIS SW8270C (SW3550B) Analyst JA
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM
1,3-Dichiorobenzene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00AM
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
2,4,5-Trichiorophenol U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
2,4-Dichlorophenol U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 4(2003 4:59:00 AM

2,4-Dimethyiphenol U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
2,4-Dinitrophenol U 1960 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1412003 4:59:00 AM
2,4-Dinitrotoluene U 785 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM
2.6-Dinitrotoluerte U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 4/2003 4:59:00 AM
2-Chloronaphthalene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM
2-Chlorophenol U 392 pg/Kg-dry - 1 111 4/2003 4:59:00 AM

2-Methylnaphthalene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM
2-Methytphenol U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 4/2003 4:59:00 AM
2-Nitroaniline U 1960 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14(2003 4:59:00 AM
2-Nitropheriol U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM

3 &4-Methyiphenol U 785 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 412003 4:59:00 AM
3,3~-DichIorobenzidine U 785 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM

3-Nitroaniline - U 1960 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol U 1960 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
4-Bromophenyl phenyt ether U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM

4-Chioro-3-methylphenol U 785 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM
4-Chioroaniline U 785 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 4/2003 4:59:00AM
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
4-Nitroanhline U 785 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
4-Nitrophenol U 1960 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
Acenaphthene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14120034:59:OOAM
Acenaphthylene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1412003 4:59:00 AM
Aniline U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environxnental& EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041

Project: McDonalds 52000-2-2681-10
SEMIVOLATILES ANALYSIS SWB2TOC (SW3550B) Analyst JA

U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14(2003 4:59:00 AM
Benzo(a)anthracene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
Benzo(a)pyrene U 392 pglKg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
Benzo(g,h,i)per)4ene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM

Benzo(k)ffuoranthene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1114/2003 4:59:00 AM
Benzoic acid U 1960 pglkg-dry 1 1114/2003 4:59:00AM
Benzyl alcohol U 785 pg/Kg-dry • 1 1/1412003 4:59:00 AM
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane U 392 pg/Kg-city 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(14(20034:59:00 AM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyi)ether U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1)1412003 4:59:00 AM
Bis(2-ethyihexyi)phthalate U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
Butyl benzyl phthaJate U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM
Carbazoie • U 392 pg/Kg-dry ‘1 1/14120034:59:00 AM
Chrysene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
DI-n-butyl phthalate U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1114120034:59:00 AM
Di-n-octyi phthalate U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1114/2003 4:59:00 AM
Dibenzot~.rran U 1960 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 4/20034:59:00 AM
Diethyl phthalate U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 412003 4:59:00 AM
Diniethyi phthalate U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00AM
Fluoranthene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 111 4/2003 4:59:00 AM
Fluorene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM

Hexachlorobenzene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 111412003 4:59:00AM
Hexachlorobutadiene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM

I-~hlrtirlnn~nta1i~nR U • 785 pg/Kg-.dry 1 1/1412003 4:59:00 AM
1-lexachioroethane U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
indeno(1 ,2,3-cd)pyrene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14(2003 4:59:00 AM
isophorone U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propyiamine U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1114/20034:59:00 AM
N-Nitrosodimethylamirre U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14(2003 4:59:00 AM
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine U 392 pg/Kg-dry I ill 4/2003 4:59:00 AM
Naphthalene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 4/2003 4:59:00 AM
Nitrobenzene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
Pentachiorophenol U 1960 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(14/20034:59:00 AM
Pherianthrene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 4:59:00 AM
Phenol U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(14/2003 4:59:00 AM
Pyrene U 392 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20034:59:00 AM
Pyridine - U 392 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14(20034:59:OOAM

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES ANALYSIS SW8270C (SW3550B) Analyst: JA
4,4’-DDD U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(23/2003 2:40:00 PM
4,4’-DDE U 41.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
4,4-DDT U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(23/2003 2:40:00 PM
~Jachior U 17.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1123/2003 2:40:00 PM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: LawEnvironmental& EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041

Projects McDonalds52000-2-2681-10
ORGANOCHLORINEPESTICIDES ANALYSIS SW8270C (SW3550B) Analyst: JA

Adrin U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:40:00 PM
alpha-BHC U 17.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
aipha-Chiordane U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:40:00 PM
Atrazine U 178 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:40:00 PM
beta-SHC U 17.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:40:00 PM
Chlorobenziiate U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23/20032:40:00 PM
DCPA U 17.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
deita-Bi-IC U 23.7 ~ 1 1/23/20032:40:00 PM
Dieldrin U 35.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
Errdosulfan I U 47.5 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
Endosulfan II U 29.7 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
Endosulfan sulfate U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
Endrin U 41.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM

Endrin aidehyde U 35.5 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
Endrin Icetone U 0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
gamma-BHC U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
gamma-Chlordane U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23(20032:40:00 PM
I-ie~tachlor U 17.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(23/20032:40:00 PM
Heptachlor epoxide U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 112312003 2:40:00 PM
Methoxychior U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23120032:40:00 PM

Perrnethrin U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
Simazine U 23.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:40:00 PM
Toxaphene U 59.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:40:00 PM
trans-Nonachlor U 237 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23/20032:40:00 PM

VOLATILES ANALYSIS SW82603 Analyst: BP
1,1,I.2-Tetrachloroethane U 590 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22)2003 1:13:00 PM
1,1 ,I-Trichloroethane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(2003 1:13:00PM
1,I.2-.Trfchloroethane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
I,1-Dichioroethane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(2003 1:13:00 PM
1,1-Dichioroethene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
1,1-Dichloropropene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzerre 1) 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
12,3-Trichloropropane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
I 2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 1:13:00PM
I ,2,4-Trimethyibenzene U 5_go pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
1,2-Oibromoethane U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(2003 1:13:00 PM
1 ,2-Dichlorobenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
1,2-Dichioroethane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
1 ,2-Oichloropropane U 590 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
I ,3-Dichlorobenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
1,3-Dichloropropane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(2003 1:13:00 PM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environniental& EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041

Project: McDonalds 52000-2-2681-10
VOLATILES ANALYSIS SW8260B Analyst BP

1 ,4-Dichtorobenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
2,2-Dichioropropane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22(2003 1:13:00 PM
2-Butanone U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
2-Chioroethyl vinyl ether U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22(2003 1:13:00 PM
2-Chiorotoluene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22i2003 1:13:00 PM

2-Hexanone U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 1:13:00 PM
4-Chloroto}uene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1122/2003 1:13:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22.12003 1:13:00 PM

Acetone U 59.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:1 3:00 PM
Acetonitrile U 59.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:1 3:00 PM

Acrolein U 59.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00PM
Acrylonitrile U 59.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22)2003 1:13:00 PM
Benzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/20031:13:OOPM
Brornobenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:1 3:00 PM
Bromochioromethane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/20031:13:00 PM
Bromodichlorometliane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry I 1/2212003 1:13:00 PM
Brcmofcrm U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
Brcmomethane U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00PM
Butylbenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00PM
Carbon disulfide U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00PM
Carbon tetrachloride U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00PM
Chlorobenzene U 590 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
Chioroethane U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(2003 1:1 3:00 PM
Chloroform U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(2003 1:13:00 PM

Chioromethane U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
cis-1 ,2-Dichloroethene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1122/2003 1:13:00 PM
cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1122/2003 1:13:00 PM
Dibromochlorornethane U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
Oibromometharie U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 1:13:00 PM
Dichlomdufluoromethane U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00PM

Ethylbenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(2003 1:13:00 PM
Hexachiorobutadiene U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 1:13:00PM
lsopropytbenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1122/2003 1:13:00 PM
Methyiene chloride U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
Naptithalene U 14.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:1 3:00 PM
p-Isopropylto(uene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM

Propylbenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM

sec-Butylbenzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
Styrene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(22(2003 1:13:00 PM
tert-Rut~benzene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(22/2003 1:13:00 PM

Tetrachioroethene Il 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM

Toluene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
trans-i .2-Dichloroethene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
trans-I ,3-Dichloropropene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00PM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: LawEnvironmental& EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041
Project: McDonalds52000-2-2681-10

VOLATILES ANALYS1S SW8260B Analyst: BP
Trichioroethene U 5.90 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:1 3:00 PM
Trichiorofluoromethane U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
Vinyl acetate U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM
Vinyl chloride U 11.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(2003 1:13:00PM

Xylenes, Total U 17.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:13:00 PM

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS ANALYSIS SW8082 Analyst SUB
Arocior 1016 U 0.590 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Aroclor 1221 U 0.590 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Araclor 1232 U 0.590 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Arocior 1242 U 0.590 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23/2003
Aroclor 1248 U 0.590 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Arocior 1254 U 0.590 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Aroclor 1260 U 0.590 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003

HERBICIDES ANALYSIS SW8ISIA Analyst: SUB
2.4,5-T U 19.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) U 19.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
2.4-D U 197 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23)2003
2,4-DB U 197 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Dalapon U 393 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Dicamba U 19.7 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23)2003
Dichiorprop U 197 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Dinoseb U 98.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003

MCPA U 3930 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23/2003
MCPP U 3930 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Pentachlorophenol U 19.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: LawEnvironmental& EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041

Project: McDonalds52000-2-2681-10
Lab ID: 0301041-002 CollectionDate: 1/9/2003
ClientSampleID: soil pile 3 Matrix: SOLID

Analyses Result Limit Qua! Units DF DateAnalyzed

METALS ANALYSIS E2008 (SW3O5OB) Analyst: MCL
Arsenic 10.9 2.30 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 6:57:00 PM
Barium 40.9 2.30 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14120036:57:00 PM
Cadmium U 2.30 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 6:57:00 PM
Chromium 8.09 2.30 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/20036:57:00 PM
Lead 20.2 2.30 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/I4/2003 6:57:00 PM
Mercury U 0.459 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/20036:57:00 PM
Selenium U 2.30 mg/Kg-dry 10 I/I4/2003 6:57:00PM
Silver U 2.30 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 6:57:00 PM

SEMIVOLATILES ANALYSIS SWB27OC (SW3550B) Analyst .JA
I ,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
1,3-Dichtorobenzene Ii 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14(2003 5:34:00 AM
1 ,4-.Dichlorobenzene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
2,4.5-Trlchlorophenol U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20035:34:00 AM
2,4,6-Tnchlorophenol U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
2,4-Dlchiorophenol U 405 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
2,4-Dimethyiphenol U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20035:34:00 AM
2,4-Dinltrophenol U 2030 pg/Kg-dry I 1114J20035:34:OOAM
2,4-Dinitrotoiuene U 810 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
2,6-Dinitmtoluene U 405 pg/Kg-thy 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
2-Chloronaphthalene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
2-Chloropheriol U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14)2003 5:34:00AM
2-Methylnaphthaiene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
2-Methylphenol U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
2-Nitmaniline U 2030 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
2-Nftrophenol U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1412003 5:34:00AM
3 & 4-Mettiyfphenol U 810 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
3.3-Dichlorobenzidine U 810 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 4/2003 5:34:00AM
3-NitroanilIne U 2030 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
4~6-Dinifro-2-methyIphenol U 2030 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
4-Brornophenyt phenyl ether U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol U 810 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20035:34:00 AM

4-Chloroaniline U 810 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether U 405 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
4-NitroaniUne U 810 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1412003 5:34:00 AM
4-Nitrophenof U 2030 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 4/2003 5:34:00 AM
Acenaphthene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
Acenaphthyfene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
Aniline U 405 pg/Kg-dry I 1/1 4/2003 5:34:00 AM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environmental& EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041

Project: McDonalds 52000-2-2681-10
SEMIVOLATILES ANALYSIS SW82TOC (5W3550B) Analyst: JA

Anthracene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(14/2003 5:34:00AM
Benzo(a)anthracene U 405 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2003 5: 34:00 AM
Benzo(a)pyrene U 405 pg/Kg-dry I 1(14/2003 5:34:00AM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 4/2003 5:34:00AM
Benzo(g,hJ)peryfene 1/ 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1412003 5:34:00 AM
Benzo(k)tluoranthene LI 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20035:34:00 AM
Benzoic acid U 2030 pg/Kg-dry 1 111 4/2003 5:34:00AM
Benzyl alcohol U 810 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20035:34:00 AM
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20035:34:00 AM
Bis(2-chlorolsopropyi)ether Li 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
Bis(2-ethylhexyf)phthafate U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
Butyf benzyi phthalate U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 111 4/2003 5:34:00AM
Carbazole U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14(2003 5:34:00 AM
Chrysene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003.5:34:00 AM
0i-n-butyf phthalate U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
Di-n-Octyi phthaiate U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20035:34:00 AM
Dibenzofuran U 2030 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
Diethyl phthalate U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 412003 5:34:00AM
Dimethyl phthalate U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
FIuor~nthene Li 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
Fiuorene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
Hexachlorobenzene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
Hexachlorobutadiene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene U 810 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
Hexachloroethane U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20035:34:00 AM
fsophorone U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylarnine U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
N-Nitrosodimethyiamine U 405 pg/Kg-thy 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20035:34:00 AM
Naphthalene U 405 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
Nitrobenzene U 405 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/20035:34:OOAM
Pentactilorophenol U 2030 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM
Phenanthrene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/I4/2003 5:34:00 AM
Phenol U 405 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
Pyrene U 405 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 5:34:00 AM
Pyridine U 405 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2003 5:34:00AM

ORGANOCHLOR1NE PESTICIDES ANALYSIS SW8270C (SW3550B) Analyst: JA
4,4-DDD U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:04:00 PM
4,4-DDE U 42.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:04:00 PM
4,4’-DOT U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:04:00 PM
Alachlor U 18.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:04:00 PM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environmental& EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041
Project: McDonalds52000-2-2681-10

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES ANALYSIS SW82TOC (SW35508) Analyst: JA
Aldrin U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:04:00 FM
alpha-BHC U 18.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 1123120032:04:00 PM
alpha-Chlordane U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:04:00 PM
Atrazine U 18.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:04:00 PM
beta-BHC U 18.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 1123/20032:04:00 PM
Chlorobenzllate U 24.4 ~ 1 1/23/2003 2:04:00PM
DCPA U 18.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23120032:04:00 PM
detta-BHC U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:04:00 PM
Diedrin U 36.6 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23120032:04:00 PM
Endosulfan I U 48.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23120032:04:00 PM
Endosuifan II U 30.5 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:04:00 PM
Endosulfan sulfate U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:04:00 PM
Endrin U 42.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23120032:04:00 PM
Endrin aldehyde U 36.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:04:00 PM
Endrin ketone U 0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:04:00 PM
gamma-BHC U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23120032:04:00 PM
gamma-Chtordane U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:04:00 PM
Heptachlor U 18.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 2:04:00PM
Heptachtor epoxide U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:04:00 PM
Methoxychlar U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry I 1123120032:04:00 PM
Perrnethrin U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:04:00 PM
Simazine U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20032:04:00 PM
Toxaphene U 61.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23120032:04:00 PM
trans-Nonachlor U 24.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1123/2003 2:04:00 PM

VOL.ATILES ANALYSIS SW8260B Analyst BP
1.1.1 ,2-Tétrachloroethane U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 2:21:00 PM
1,1,1-Trichloroethane U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/20032:21:00 PM
1.1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane U 8.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00PM
1,1 ,2-TrlchlorOethane U 611 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
1,I-Dichloroethane U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
1.1-Dichloroethene U 8.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21 :00 PM
I ,1-Dichloropropene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00PM
1 ,2.3-Trichlorobenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 112212003 2:21:00 PM
I ,2,3-Trichloropropane 23.4 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21 :00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
12-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
1 ,2-Dlbromoethane U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
1.2-Dichloropropane U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 2:21:00 PM
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 2:21:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1122/2003 2:21:00 PM
1,3-Dichloropropane U 6.11 pg/Kg-thy 1 1/22120032:21:00 PM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environmental& EngineeringService Lab Order; 0301041
Project: McDonalds52000-2-2681-10

VOLATILES ANALYSIS SW8260B Analyst: BF
1,4-Dichlorobenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
2,2-Dichloropropane U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
2-Butanoae U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/20032:21:00 PM
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 2:21 :00 PM
2-Chlorotoluene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/20032:2 1:00 PM
2-Hexanone U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
4-Chlorotoluene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/20032:21:OOPM
4-Methyl-2-pentanone U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Acetone U 61.1 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Acetonitrile U 61.1 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Acrotein U 61.1 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Acrylonitrile U 61.1 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/20032:21:00 PM
Benzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00PM
Bromobenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Bramochloromethane U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/20032:21:00 PM
Bromodichioromethane U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 2:21:00 PM
Bromoform U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22120032:21:00 PM
Brornomethane U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(20032:21:00 PM
Butylbenzene LI 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(20032:21:00 PM
Carbon disulfide U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 2:21:00PM
Carbon tetrachloride U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Chlorobenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Chloroethane U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003221:00 PM
Chloroform U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003221:OOPM

U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/20032:21:00 PM
cis-I.2-Dichloroethene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
cis-I ,3-Dichloropropene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21 :00 PM
Dibromochioromethane U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22120032:21:00 PM
Dibromomethane U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Dichlorodifluoromethane U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22)2003 2:21:00PM
Ethylbenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22120032:21:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry I 1)22/2003 2:21 :00 PM
lsopropylbenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00PM
Methylene chloride U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 112212003 2:21:00 PM
Naphthalene U 14.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/20032:21:00 PM
p-lsopropyltoluene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Propylbenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/20032:2I:OOPM
sec-Butylbenzene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Styrene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1122/20032:21:00 PM
tert-Butylberizerte U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 2:21 :00 PM
Tetrachioroethene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
Toluene 6.25 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
trans-I 2-Dichloroethens U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1122(2003 2:21:00 PM
trans-i 3-Dichioropropene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/20032:21:00 PM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environmental & EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041
Project: McDonalds 52000-2-2681-10

VOLATILES ANALYSIS SW8260B Analyst: BP
Tiichloroethene U 6.11 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00PM
Trichlorofluoromethane U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM
‘Tinyl acetate U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 2:21:00 PM
Vinyl chloride U 12.2 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21 :00 PM
Xy!enes, Total U 18.3 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 2:21:00 PM

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS ANALYSIS SW8082 Analyst: SUB
Aroclor 1016 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/15/2003
Aroclor 1221 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1512003
Aroclor 1232 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/15/2003
Aroclor 1242 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 5/2003
Aroclor 1248 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry I 1/15/2003
Aroclor 1254 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/15/2003
Arocjor 1260 Ii 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/15/2003

HERBICIDES ANALYSIS SWBI5IA Analyst: SUB
2,4,5-T U 28.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/15/2003
2,4,5-1? (Sllvex) U 28.0 pg/Kg-dry I 1/15/2003
2,4-I) U 280 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(15/2003
2,4-DB U 280 pg/Kg-dry I 1/15/2003
Dalapon U 558 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/15/2003
Dicarnba U 28.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/15/2003
Dichlorprop U 260 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/15/2003
Dinoseb U 139 pg/Kg-dry 1 I/I 5/2003
MCPA U 5590 pg/Kg-dry I 1/15/2003
MCPP U 5590 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1 5/2003
Pentachlorophenol U 28.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/15/2003

PERCENT MOISTURE ANALYSIS D2216 Analyst: RN
Percent Moisture 18.1 0.01 wt% 1 1/13/2003
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environmental& EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041

Project: McDonalds52000-2-2681-10
Lab ID: 0301041-003 CollectionDate: 1/9/2003
ClientSampleID; soil pile 4 Matrix: SOLID

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

METALS ANALYSIS E200.8 (SW3050B) Analyse MCL
Arsenic 10.9 2.60 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 7:03:00 PM
Barium 55.6 2.60 mg/Kg-dry ID 1/i 4/2003 7:03:00 PM
Cadmium U - 2.60 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 7:03:00 PM
Chromium 9.64 2.60 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 7:03:00 PM
Lead 233 2.60 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 7:03:00 PM
Mercury U 0.520 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 7:03:00 PM
Selenium U 2.60 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/20037:03:00 PM
Silver U 2.60 mg/Kg-dry 10 1/14/2003 7:03:00 PM

SEMi VOLATILES ANALYSIS SW8270C (SW3550B) Analyst: JA
1,2.4-Tmichlorobenzene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(14/2003 3:13:00 AM
¶~2-Dichlorobenzene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(14/20033:13:00 AM
I ,3-Dichlorobenzene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol U 397 pglkg-dry I 1(1 412003 3:13:00 AM
2,4-Dichlorophenol U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
2,4-Dimethylphenol U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
2,4-Dinitrophenol U 1980 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
2,4-Dinitrotoluene U 794 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
2,6-Dinitrotoluene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
2-Chloronaphthalene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
2-Chlorophenol U 397 pg/Kg-dry I I/I4/2003 3:13:00 AM
2-Methylnaphthalene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00AM
2-Methytphenol U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(14/2003 3:13:00 AM
2-Nitroaniline U 1980 pg/Kg-dry 1 1114/2003 3:13:00AM
2-Nitrophenol U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
3 & 4-Methyiphenol U 794 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00AM
3,3’-Dichtorobenzidine U 794 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
3-Nitroaniline U 1980 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol U 1980 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
4-Brornophenyl phenyl ether U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol U 794 pg/Kg-dzy 1 1/I 4/2003 3:13:00 AM
4-Chioroaniline U 794 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
4-Nitroaniline U 794 pg/Kg-dry 1 I/i 4/2003 3:13:00 AM
4-Nitrophenol U 1980 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Acenaphthene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Acenaphthylene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Aniline U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00AM
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Prairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

Phenol
Pyrene
Pyridine

ORGANOCHLORINEPESTICIDES ANALYSIS
4,4~-DDD
4,4-DDE
4,4-DDT
Alachior

Lab Order: 0301041CLIENT:
Project:

LawEnvironmental& EngineeringService
McDonalds52000-2-2681-10

SEMIVOLATILES ANALYSIS SW8270C (SW3550B) Analyst: JA
Anthracene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Benzo(a)anthracene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
Benzo(a)pyrene U 397 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/2003 3:13:00AM
Benzo(b)fluoranthene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:1 3:00 AM
Benzo(k)tluornnthene U 397 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
Benzoic acid U 1980 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/1412003 3:13:00 AM
Benzyt alcohol U 794 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether U - 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/20033:13:00 AM
Bis(2-ethylhex~ri)phthalate U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Butyl benzyf phthalate U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Carbazole U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00AM
Chryserre U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Di-n-butyl phthalate U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Di-n-octyl phthalate U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:1 3:00 AM
Dlbenz(a,h)anthracene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1114/20033:13:00 AM
Dibenzoftiran U 1980 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00AM
Diethyl phthalate U 397 pg/Kg-dry . 1 1(14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Olmethyl phthalate U. 397 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14(2003 3:13:00 AM
Fluoranthene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Fluorene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Hexachlorobenzene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Hexachlorobutadiene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:1 3:00 AM
Hexachiorocyclopentadiene U 794 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Hexachloroethane U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
lndeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Jsophorone LI 397 1 1114/2003 3:13:00AM
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamlne U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:1 3:00 AM
N-Nitrosodimethylamine U 397 pg/Kg-dry I 1/14(20033:13:00 AM
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine - U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 111 4/2003 3:13:00 AM
Naphthalerte U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00AM
Nltrobenzene U 397 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Pentachiorophenol U 1980 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(14/2003 3:13:00 AM
Phenanthrene U

U
U
U

397
397
397
397

pg/Kg-dry
pg/Kg-dry
pg/Kg-dry
pg/Kg-dry

1
I
1
1

1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM
1/14/2003 3:13:00 AM

U
U
U
U

SW82TOC
23.8
41.6
23.8
17.8

(SW3550B)
pg/Kg-dry
pg/Kg-dry
pg/Kg-dry
pg/Kg-dry

1
I
I
1

Analyst .IA
1/23/2003 3:15:00 PM
1/23/2003 3:15:00 PM

. 1/23/2003 3:15:00 PM
1/23/2003 3:1 5:00 PM
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PrairieAnalyticalSystems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environmental& EngineeringService Lab Order: 0301041
Project: McDonalds 52000-2-2681-10

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES ANALYSIS SW8270C (SW35SOB) Analyst: JA
AIdrfri U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20033:15:00 PM
alpha-BHC U 17.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(23/2003 3:15:00 PM
alpha-Chlordane U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry I - 1/23/20033:15:00 PM
Atrazine U 17.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20033:15:00 PM
beta-BHC U 17.8 pg/Kg-dry I 1/2312003 3:16:00 PM
Chlorobenzilate U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20033:15:00 PM
OCPA U 17.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2312003 3:15:00 PM
delta-BHC U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23120033:15:00 PM
OleIdrin U 35.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(23/20033:15:00 PM
Endosulfan I U 47.5 pg/Kg-dry 1 1123/20033:15:00 PM
Endosulfan II U. 29.7 pg/Kg-dry 1 1123/20033:15:00 PM
Endosulf2n sulfate U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 3:15:00 PM
Endrin U 41.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23120033:15:00 PM
Endrin aldehyde LI 35.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2312003 3:1 5:00 PM
Endrin ketone U 0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 3:15:00 PM
gamma-BHC U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20033:15:00 PM
gamma-Chlordane U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 3:15:00 PM
Heptachlor U 17.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1123/2003 3:15:00 PM
1-leptachlor epoxide U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 3:15:00 PM
Methoxychior U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 3:15:00 PM
Permethrin U 23.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20033:15:00 PM
Simazine U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20033:15:00 PM
Toxaphene U 59.4 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003 3:15:00 PM
trans-Nonachlor U 23.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/20033:15:00 PM

VOLATILES ANALYSIS SW82SOB Analyst: BP
1.1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
I,lj-Trichloroethane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22)20031:47:00 PM
1,I,2,2-Tetrachlomethane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
1,1,2-Trichioroethane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
11-Dichloroethene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 1:47:00PM
1,1-Dichioropropene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
I,2,3-Tjichlorobenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
1,2,3-Trichloropropane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
12,4-Trichlorobenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene U 5.96 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
1 .2-Dibromoethane U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry I 1/2212003 1:47:00 PM
1,2-Dichloroberizene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
1 ,2-Dichloroethane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
I ,2-Dichloropropane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(22/2003 1:47:00 PM
I ,3.5-Trimethylbenzerie LI 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
I ,3-Oichlorobenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(2003 1:47:00 PM
I 3-Dichloropropane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
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J~rairieAnalyticalSystems,Inc. . Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environmental& Engineering Service Lab Order: 0301041
Project: McDonalds52000-2-2681-10

VOLATILES ANALYSIS SW8260B Analyst: BP
I ,4-Dichlorobenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
22-Dichloropropane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
2-Butanone U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
2-Chioroethyl vinyl ether U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
2-Chiorotoluene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
2-Hexanone U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
4-Chlorotoluene . U 598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
4-Methyl-2-peritanone U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Acetone U 59.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Acetonitrile U 59.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Acrolein U 59.8 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Acrylonitille U 598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Benzene II 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Bromobenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Bromochloromethane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Bromodichloromethane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Bromoform U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Bromomethane U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Butylbenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Carbon disulfide U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Chlorobenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Chloroethane U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00PM
Chloroform U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Chloromethane U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene U 5.98 . pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22(2003 1:47:00 PM
Dibromomethane U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Dlchlorodifluoromethane U 120 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Ethylbenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Hexachlorobutadiene U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
lsopropylbenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1122/2003 1:47:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether U 5.96 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Methylene chloride 8.83 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Naphthalene U 14.4 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
p-lsopropyltoluene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Propylbenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2212003 1:47:00 PM
sec-Butylbenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Styrene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22(20031:47:00 PM
tert-Butylbenzene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Tetrachloroethene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Toluene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1(22/2003 1:47:00 PM
trans-I.2-Dichloroetherie U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry I 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
trans-I ,3-Dichloropropene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry I 1/2212003 1:47:00 PM
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Piairie Analytical Systems,Inc. Date: 29-Jan-03

CLIENT: Law Environmental& EngineeringService LabOrder: 0001 -

Project: McDonalds52000-2-2681-10
VC)LATILES ANALYSIS SW8260B Analyst: BP

Tdchloroethene U 5.98 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Trichlorofluoromethane U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Vinyl acetate U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
~lnyl chloride U 12.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM
Xyienes, Total U 17.9 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/22/2003 1:47:00 PM

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS ANALYSIS SW8082 . Analyst: SUB
Aroclor 1015 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Aroclor 1221 . U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Aroclor 1232 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/2312003
Aroclor 1242 U 0598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Atoclor 1248 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Aroclor 1254 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Aroclor 1260 U 0.598 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003

HERBICIDES ANALYSIS 5W8151A Analyst: SUB
Z4,5-T U 20.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
2,45-7? (Silvex) U 20.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
2,4-D U 200 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
24-DB U 200 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Dalapon . U 398 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23/2003
Dicarnba U 200 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Dichiorprop U 200 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Dinoseb U 99.6 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
MCPA U 3980 pg/Kg-dry I 1/23/2003
MCPP U 3980 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
Pentachiorophenol U 20.0 pg/Kg-dry 1 1/23/2003
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PrairieAnalytical Systems,Inc.

Qualifiers:

B - Analytedetectedin the associatedmethodblank.

E - Valueabovequantitationrange.

H - Analysisperformedpastholdingtime.

HT - Samplereceivedpastholdingtime.

I - AnalytedetectedbetweenRL andMDL.

R - RPD outsideacceptancelimits.

S - Spikerecoveryoutsideacceptancelimits.

U - Analytenotdetected(Le. lessthanRI or MDL).
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McDonald’s Corporation,OakBrook, Illinois April 10, 2003
MACTEC’s ProjectNo. 520.0022681 CorrectiveAction CompletionReport

APPENDIX C
Letterfrom Village of Oak Brook

52000\2\2681CACR.doc
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1200OakBrook Road
Oak Brook, EL 60523-2255

Websito
www,oak-brook.org

Athninistradon
630.990.3000

FAX 630.990.0876

Community
Development
630.990.3045

FAX 630.990.3985

Engineering
DepartinenL
630.990.3010

FAX 630.990.3985

FireDepartment
630.990.3040

FAX 630.990.2392

PoliceDepartment
630.990.2358

FAX 630.990.7484

Public Works
Department
630.990.3044

FAX 630.472.0223

Oak Brook
Public Library

1112 OakBsock Road
Oak Brook, XL. 60523-4623

630.990.2222
FAX 630990.0170

Qg~ç~rookSports Core

Bath& TeunisClub
700 OakBrook Road

Oak Brook. IL 60523-4600
630.990.3020

FAX 630.990.1002

Golf Club
2606 York Road

Oak Brook, IL 60523-4602
630.990.3032

FAX 630.990.0245

November22,2002

Mr. Ed Sagan
McDonald’sCorporation
2915JorieBoulevard
OakBrook,IL 60523

RE: OakBrook SledHifi Dirt Pile

DearE&

This letterwill confirmthat,to the bestof my knowledge,the soil within the Oak Brook
sledbill dirt pile by the Library doesnot containany contaminants. The soil is a
temporarystockpileoftheexcavationfor theLibrary whenit wasbuilt about2 yearsago
andfor therecentVillage HallExpansion.

Ifi canbeoffurtherservice,pleasecall.

L. Durfey, Jr.,P.E,,
Village Engineer
DLD/etk

cc: MichaelA. Crotty, ActingVillage Manager

sagan sled bill

7

Village of
Oak Brook







.1



~4’ MACTEC
May 20, 2003

fl.liois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand-#24
LUST ClaimsUnit
1021North GrindAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,flhinois 62794-9276

Attention: Mt DouglasE. Oakley

Subject: ClaimsforReimbursementunderLUSTFund
LPC #0434705070- DuPageCounty
McDonald’sCorporation
1120West22ndStreet,Oak Brook, Illinois
IEPA Incident Nos. 902922& 952344
MACT1~CProject No.52000-2-2681.08

DearMr. Oakley::

Referenceis madeto the two Illinois EnvironmentalFrotectionAgency(IEPA)’s letters,bothdated’.

May 12,2003 addressedtoMcDonald’sCorporation(McDonald’s)regardingMcDonald’srequests

forreimbursementof correctiveactioncostsfromtheIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFundfor

the above-referencedfacility. In the Agency’s letter, $1,234.19associatedwith furnishingand

installinglimestoneforthepropertyand$31,96~,00associatedwith compactionof fill materialand

transportationof CA-i crushedstone,weredeductedfromthe costsof reimbursement.

Basedon the telephoneconversationsbetweenMs. CaimenYung of MactecEngineeringand

Consultingof Georgia.Inc., (MACTEC) andMs.Lieura Hackmanof theIEPA on May 15, 2003

andbetweenMs.CarmenYung andMs.ValerieDavis of theIEPA on May 16,2003,MACTEC is

submittingthefollowinginformationforyour consideration:

$1,234.19and$450— CostforFurnishingandInstallingLimestonefor the Property(R..W.Collins

Invoices#113255).

Crushedstonewas usedto providetemporarypavingovertheentranceandexit waysof thesubject

propertyandtheVillage of OakBrook’s soil pile locatedat31~Streetin OakBrook to facilitate

MACTEC Engineering andConsulting, Inc.
1200 Jorie Blvd., Suite 230 • Oak Brook, IL 60523

~

EXHIBIT 5



McDonald’sCorporation,OakBrook~Illinois May20, 2003
LAWProjectWo. 52000-2-2681-08 ClaimsforReimbursement

movementof trucksduringexcavationandtransportationof contaminatedsoil andbackfill soil.

The crashedstonewas later usedasbackfill materialfor partof the excavatedareas(to provide

supportto the asphaltdriveway). Sinceit wasusedas backfillmaterial,thecostfor transportation

and placing of the limestoneat the Village of Oak Brook’s soil pile should be eigil~Iefor

reimbursement.

$31.515— CostforCompaction

TheVillage of OakBrook’s soil pile locatedat31~Streetin OakBrookwasloadedto trucksand

transportedto andplacedatthe subjectpropertyas backfill material(whichwasdescribedin R.W.

Cohn’s invoices as “Load clay fill at sourcepile, haul to 22~St., place andcompactwith

sheepsfootroller”).

The backfill soils,afterbeingplacedin the excavationswererolled overby a sheepsfootrollera

fewtimesin orderto preventvoidsandseveresettlement.The “compaction”performedat thesite

waspartof the soil placementprocessandshouldnot be treatedascompactionaccordingto the

industrystandard(whichwould requireslowerplacementi~ithin lifts, in-placedensitytestingand

highercosts). Therefore,wefeel thattheabovecostshouldbeeligible forreimbursement.

Moreover, the costof usingthe Village of Oak Brook’s soil pile asbackfill material including

loading,transportationandplacementat$15.00percubicyardis substantiallylower thanthe cost

of usingcrushedstoneat$18.00percubicyard.In total,McDonald’shassavedmorethan$50,000

by usingtheVillage of OakBrook’s soil insteadof crushedstone. Also, by usingtheVillage of

OakBrook’s soil, McDonald’shashelpedthe Village of Oak Brookto disposeof their unwanted

soil and.turnedit into use.• McDonald’sshouldnot be penalizedby employingcostsavingand

environmentalconservationmethodshi site rernediationwhenMcDonald’scould haveobtained

full reimbursementif crushedstonewasusedasbackfillmaterial.

It is thereforerequestedthattheabovecostsbeincludedfor reimbursement.

2



• •b McDonald’sCorporation,OakBroolc Illinois May20. 2003
IAWProjectNo.52000-2-2681-08 ClaimsforReimbursement

Should you haveany questionsregardingthis submittalor require any additional information,

pleasefeelfreeto contactMs.CarmenYung at630-328-0420.

Sincerely,

MALCTEC EngineeringandConsultingof Georgia,Inc.

c~~y~r�fF
SeniorEnviro entalP essional

Cc: DenICoide,McDonald’s

~1L~l-~ (~
BrianM. Devine,P.E.
Principal
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LITIGATION 6306237370 07/14 ‘03 16:24 NO.752 tj.~,vz.

Page 2

DorothyGnnn,Clerk
illinois PollutionControl Board
Stateofflhinois Center
100 West1~andoJpb~Suite11-500

• Chicago,Ulinois60601
312/811-3620

For inform~1ionregardingthefiling of anextei,sion~pleasecontact:

fliinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Divialon ofLegaJCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Dinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you have anyquestions,pleasecontactLienraRaclananormyselfat217/782-6762.

Sine y,

DougYasE. Oakley,Manager
LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand

DEO:LH:et\031987.doc

cc: MAT)3C~ngineering& Consulting,Inc.

_____________ f



LITIGATION 6306237370 07/14 ‘03 16:25 NO.f~ u~i~”i

AftachmentA
McountingDeductions

Re: LPC #0434705070-- l)uPagaCounty
Oakl3rooklMcDoriald’s Cozporation
1120West22nd Street
LUST IncidentNo. 902922
LUSTFISCALFILE

Item# DescriptionofDeductiqn~

1. $31,515.00, deductionincoststhattheowner/operatorfaiJ.edto damonsiratewere
reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C) of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct).

A dedi~ctio~in the a~nountof $7,68Ô.OOwasmadeon th~LW. Collinsinvoice
numbered1132324for theineligiblecostsforcompaction.

A deductionin theamountof$2~025.00wasmadeontheLW. Collinsinvoice
numbered113255for theineligiblecosts for cou~paction.

A deductionin theamountof $21,810.00wasmadeontheLW. Collins invoice
numbered#113293for the ineligiblecostsforcompaction.

LH:ct\03198~.doc
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